

# **Secondhand Dealers (Fees and Forms) (Amendment) Rules 2004**

## **Table of Contents**

### **Enacting Formula**

#### **1 Citation and commencement**

#### **2 Deletion and substitution of rule 3**

#### **3 Amendment of Schedule**

**No. S 586**

## **SECONDHAND DEALERS ACT (CHAPTER 288)**

### **SECONDHAND DEALERS (FEES AND FORMS) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2004**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Secondhand Dealers Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes the following Rules:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. These Rules may be cited as the Secondhand Dealers (Fees and Forms) (Amendment) Rules 2004 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2004.

#### **Deletion and substitution of rule 3**

2. Rule 3 of the Secondhand Dealers (Fees and Forms) Rules (R 1) is deleted and the following rule substituted therefor:

##### **“Licence**

3.—(1) The fee for a licence issued under section 9 of the Act shall be \$150 and the fee for the transfer of a licence shall be \$40.

(2) The fee payable for a change of the address of a business, or the name under

which a business is carried on, shall be \$20.

(3) The fee payable for each copy or replacement of a licence shall be \$10.”.

### **Amendment of Schedule**

**3.** The Schedule to the Secondhand Dealers (Fees and Forms) Rules is amended by deleting Forms A and B and substituting the following Forms:

“FORM A

Rule 4